ISSN 0100-879X
CLINICAL INVESTIGATION
 Volume 42 (8) 692-775 August 2009
Faculdade de Medicina
de Ribeirão Preto
Campus
Ribeirão Preto

Imaging 1994; 13: 601-609.
 6. Meikle SR, Kench P, Weisenberger AG, Wojcik R, Smith MF,
Majewski S, et al. A prototype coded aperture detector for
small animal SPECT. IEEE Trans Nucl Sci 2002; 49: 2167-
2171.
 7. Schramm UN, Schipper M, Schurrat T, Behe M, Alfke H,
Engeland U, et al. Performance of a multi-pinhole animal
SPECT. IEEE Nucl Sci Symp Conf Rec 2003; 3: 2077-
2079.
 8. Fenimore EE, Cannon TM. Coded aperture imaging with
uniformly redundant arrays. Appl Opt 1978; 17: 337-347.
 9. Puetter RC, Gosnell TR, Yahil A. Digital image reconstruc-
tion: Deblurring and denoising. Annu Rev Astron Astrophys
2005; 43: 139-194.
resolution in at least one dimension, while
displaying high sensitivity. Additionally, the
slit provides a better sampling of the target,
reducing decoding artifacts normally associ-
ated with single pinhole collimators. It has
been argued that coded mask-based col-
limators can be used to obtain tomographic
resolution with a single image. Even though
this is true under some special conditions,
the ability to resolve individual depth planes
depends on several parameters such as the
intensity distribution in the target, the distance
between individual source elements, and the
number and thickness of the intermediate
planes the object is considered to consist of.
Finally, good quality planar and volumetric
scintigraphic images of small FOV can be
obtained with the technology and equipment
available in medical institutions, by adapting
clinical gamma-cameras, in combination with
low cost special purpose collimators and the
appropriate processing software tools. The
application of these approaches can allow
us to obtain better functional images in bio-
medical research, which can be achieved in
clinical studies of small volume body parts
in clinical or in experimental studies using
small animals.
Acknowledgments
We wish to thank the technical staff of
the Nuclear Medicine Section, Hospital das
Clínicas, Universidade de São Paulo, Ri-
beirão Preto, SP, Brazil, for invaluable help
in preparing and manipulating the phantoms
during the tests.
A
B
Figure 5. A, Twenty projections of a curved 1-mm diameter catheter filled with
<0.1 mCi of 99mTc, acquired with a multipinhole collimator consisting of 10 pin-
holes 1 mm in diameter, as shown in Figure 1A. B, Transverse and horizontal
planes through the center of the decoded object. Decoding was done with an
iterative algorithm based on maximum likelihood expectation maximization, with
5 iterations.
Scintigraphic imaging of small targets 699
www.bjournal.com.br Braz J Med Biol Res 42(8) 2009
10. Skinner GK. Imaging with coded-aperture masks. Nucl In-
strum Methods Phys Res A 1984; 221: 33-40.
11. Caroli E, Stephen JB, diCocco G, Natalucci L, Spizzichino
A. Coded-aperture imaging in X- and gamma-ray astronomy.
Space Sci Rev 1987; 45: 349-403.
12. Fenimore EE, Cannon TM. Uniformly redundant arrays: digi-
tal reconstruction methods. Appl Opt 1981; 20: 1858-1864.
13. Dicke RH. Scatter-hole cameras for X-rays and gamma-
rays. Astrophys J 1968; 153: L101-L106.
14. Ables JG. Fourier transform photography: a new method for